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PURLIC UTUTY COMMISSION

April 3, 2013

John Habjan, President

Pine Roe Natural Gas Company, Inc.
P.O.Box 146

Clarion, PA 16214

Re: Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Bureau of Investigation
and Enforcement v. Pine Roe Natural Gas Company, Inc.
Docket No. C-2012-2316007

Dear Mr. Habjan:

The Bureau of Investigation & Enforcement (I&E) files this petition for leave to
withdraw the complaint in the above-captioned case pursuant to 52 Pa. Code §5.94.

On July 26, 2012, I&E served a complaint alleging that your utility violated
Section 510(c) of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §510(c), for failing to pay the
Commission’s assessment for the 2008-2009 and 2009-2010 fiscal years. The complaint
also alleged that your utility violated Section 510(b) of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa.
C.S. §510(b), for failing to file assessment reports for the 2007 and 2008 calendar years.
In the complaint, I&E requested that your utility pay its outstanding assessment balance
of $1,234 and a civil penalty of $2,185.

No response was received to the complaint. On January 2, 2013, I&E filed a
motion for default judgment. Thereafter, on January 23, 2013, Pine Roe Natural Gas
Company, Inc. paid its outstanding assessment of $1,234.

Due to the fact that Pine Roe Natural Gas Company, Inc. satisfied the assessment
amount that it owed, I&E is willing to waive the civil penalty for this time only and
withdraw its complaint. I&E will pursue a civil penalty if Pine Roe Natural Gas
Company, Inc. fails to timely pay its assessment in the future.

For the above-referenced reason, I&E requests that the complaint in the above-
captioned matter be withdrawn.



If no party objects within 20 days of service of this letter, this case should be

marked closed.

CcC.

Very truly yours,

Stephanie M. Wimer
Prosecutor

Secretary Rosemary Chiavetta
Jonathan P. Nase, OSA




